

No. 16-1466

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
MARK JANUS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY,  
AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF GOVERNOR TOM WOLF,  
STATE AND LOCAL OFFICIALS, AND  
LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS  
*Counsel of Record*  
625 S. State St.  
Ann Arbor, MI 48109  
734-647-7584  
sbagen@gmail.com

DENISE J. SMYLER  
General Counsel  
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR  
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  
225 Main Capitol Building  
Harrisburg, PA 17120  
*Counsel for Governor Tom Wolf*

JOSHUA CIVIN  
General Counsel  
MONTGOMERY COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS  
850 Hungerford Dr., Room 156  
Rockville, MD 20850  
*Counsel for the Montgomery County Public Schools*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Signature Page]

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
A. Overruling <i>Abood</i> Would Destabilize Existing Contractual Relationships Entered into in Reliance on that Longstanding Precedent ....	11
B. Overruling <i>Abood</i> Would Threaten Longstanding First Amendment Principles That Have Ensured That Government Employers Can Efficiently Run Their Operations .....	13
C. Overruling <i>Abood</i> Would Undermine Cooperative Arrangements, Achieved Through Collective Bargaining, That Have Brought Great Value and Efficiency to Government Employers .....	21
1. Agency-Fee Arrangements Allow Unions to Take a Long-Term Approach in Collective Bargaining.....	22
2. Agency-Fee Arrangements Give Unions the Incentive and Opportunity to Promote Effectiveness and Innovation in the Delivery of Public Services .....	28
3. Agency-Fee Arrangements Benefit the Public by Promoting Cooperation Between Government Employers and Their Workers .....	34
CONCLUSION .....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brooks v. NLRB</i> , 348 U.S. 96 (1954).....	22
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	10, 21
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	16, 18
<i>Hilton v. S. Carolina Public Railways Comm’n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991) .....	9, 13
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015).....	9, 20, 21
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014).....	13, 16
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 555 U.S. 207 (2009) .....	15
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014) .....	9
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	12
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987) .....	34
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
First Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
Speech Clause .....	13
Petition Clause.....	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Agreement Between SEIU Local 500, CTW and Board of Education of Montgomery County for the School Years 2015-2017 art. 29 (Mar. 11, 2014), <a href="https://goo.gl/3qEeHp">https://goo.gl/3qEeHp</a> .....	40
American Federation of Teachers and National Education Association, <i>Peer Assistance &amp; Peer Review</i> A3 (1998), <a href="https://goo.gl/djpvj">https://goo.gl/djpvj</a> .....	40
Michael Ash & Jean Ann Seago, <i>The Effect of Registered Nurses' Unions on Heart-Attack Mortality</i> , 57 Indus. & Lab. Rel. Rev. 422 (2004) .....	32
Allyne Beach & Linda Kaboolian, <i>Working Better Together: A Practical Guide for Union Leaders, Elected Officials and Managers to Improve Public Services</i> (2005).....	30
Breakfast Club Action Group, <i>SDEA Can Do Better</i> (Sept. 30, 2012).....	24
Collective Bargaining Agreement Between AFSCME Ohio Council 8, Local 7, and City of Toledo, 2011-2014, <a href="https://goo.gl/YPH7SH">https://goo.gl/YPH7SH</a> .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Department of Education, <i>Shared Responsibility: A U.S. Department of Education White Paper on Labor-Management Collaboration</i> (May 2012), <a href="https://goo.gl/og4GNg">https://goo.gl/og4GNg</a> .....	35
Berger DuMound, <i>Berea Teachers, Administrators Contracts See No Base Pay Increases</i> , Cleveland.com (Apr. 11, 2013), <a href="https://goo.gl/dqsNpk">https://goo.gl/dqsNpk</a> .....	25
Larry Ferlazzo, <i>Creating a Culture of Improvement With Peer Assistance &amp; Review (PAR)</i> , Educ. Week, Feb. 1, 2013, <a href="https://goo.gl/ptEvjB">https://goo.gl/ptEvjB</a> .....	39
Marc Fisher, <i>A School That Works by Working Together</i> , Wash. Post, Jan. 8, 2009, <a href="https://goo.gl/2YScMH">https://goo.gl/2YScMH</a> .....	37
GAO, <i>Federal Labor Relations: A Program in Need of Reform</i> (July 1991).....	23
GAO, <i>Postal Service: Labor-Management Problems Persist on the Workroom Floor</i> (Sept. 1994) .....	23
Ryan Ghizzoni, <i>Economic Turbulence in the Economy Impacts District</i> , Inspiring Excellence, Winter 2004, at 1, <a href="https://goo.gl/xEQz3V">https://goo.gl/xEQz3V</a> .....	25
Annie Gowen, <i>Initiative Aims to Give Broad Acres New Direction</i> , Wash. Post, Aug. 30, 2001 .....	36
Eunice Han, <i>The Myth of Unions’ Overprotection of Bad Teachers: Evidence from the District-Teacher Matched Panel Data on Teacher Turnover</i> (Feb. 27, 2016), <a href="https://goo.gl/n18Zuy">https://goo.gl/n18Zuy</a> .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Harvard Graduate School of Education, <i>A User's Guide to Peer Assistance and Review</i> , <a href="https://goo.gl/sqAaxg">https://goo.gl/sqAaxg</a> .....	38, 39
Health Care Cost Containment Board, <a href="https://goo.gl/1Tvw5F">https://goo.gl/1Tvw5F</a> .....	26
Frederick M. Hess, <i>The Cage-Busting Teacher</i> (2015).....	38
Erin Johannson, <i>Improving Government Through Labor-Management Cooperation and Employee Ingenuity</i> (2014), <a href="https://goo.gl/B9JwUd">https://goo.gl/B9JwUd</a> .....	31
Susan Moore Johnson <i>et al.</i> , <i>Teacher to Teacher: Realizing the Potential of Peer Assistance and Review</i> (May 2010), <a href="https://goo.gl/Sqh4YZ">https://goo.gl/Sqh4YZ</a> .....	40
Jeffrey Keefe, <i>Public Employee Compensation and the Efficacy of Privatization Alternatives in US State and Local Governments</i> , 50 <i>Brit. J. Indus. Rel.</i> 782 (2012).....	30
King County Dept. of Natural Resources & Parks, Wastewater Treatment Div., <i>Productivity Initiative: Internal Comprehensive Review Report</i> (2011).....	26
Martin H. Malin, <i>Education Reform and Labor-Management Cooperation</i> , 45 <i>U. Tol. L. Rev.</i> 527 (2014).....	39
Geoff Marietta, <i>The Unions in Montgomery County Public Schools</i> (2011), <a href="https://goo.gl/yxZURH">https://goo.gl/yxZURH</a> .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Moshe Marvit & Leigh Anne Schriever, <i>Members-only Unions: Can They Help Revitalize Workplace Democracy?</i> (Oct. 1, 2015), <a href="https://goo.gl/anQMSf">https://goo.gl/anQMSf</a> .....	23
Montgomery County Public Schools, <i>Teacher-Level Professional Growth System Handbook</i> (2015) .....	38
Mark L. Movsesian, <i>Severability in Statutes and Contracts</i> , 30 Ga. L. Rev. 41 (1995).....	11
Saul A. Rubinstein & John E. McCarthy, <i>Teachers Unions and Management Partnerships: How Working Together Improves Student Achievement</i> (Mar. 25, 2014), <a href="https://goo.gl/3WYHkg">https://goo.gl/3WYHkg</a> .....	34
San Diego Education Association, <i>1,000+ March Against Education Cuts and Layoffs</i> (May 3, 2012), <a href="https://goo.gl/eMafsA">https://goo.gl/eMafsA</a> .....	23
San Diego Education Association, <i>An Important Letter from the SDEA Board of Directors</i> (June 19, 2012), <a href="https://goo.gl/7NzSK7">https://goo.gl/7NzSK7</a> .....	24
Secretary of Labor’s Task Force on Excellence in State and Local Government Through Labor-Management Cooperation, <i>Working Together for Public Service</i> (1996), <a href="https://goo.gl/519s8K">https://goo.gl/519s8K</a> .....	29
Mark Simon, <i>Transformation at Broad Acres Elementary</i> (2007), <a href="https://goo.gl/jNnDwa">https://goo.gl/jNnDwa</a> .....	36, 37
Fran Spielman, <i>Emanuel Adjusts Garbage Grid to Save \$7M Before Imposing Fee</i> , Chicago Sun-Times, Sept. 6, 2015, <a href="https://goo.gl/X26Wfn">https://goo.gl/X26Wfn</a> .....	31, 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Time to Celebrate Big, Broad Jumps in Test Scores</i> , Wash. Post, June 3, 2004 .....	37
Christine Vestal, <i>King County’s Wellness Plan Beats the Odds</i> , Stateline, July 22, 2014, <a href="https://goo.gl/u3HWhE">https://goo.gl/u3HWhE</a> .....	27
WestEd, <i>Labor-Management Collaboration in Education: The Process, the Impact, and the Prospects for Change</i> (2013), <a href="https://goo.gl/C6qjxW">https://goo.gl/C6qjxW</a> .....	34
Jeffrey Zax & Casey Ichniowski, <i>The Effects of Public Sector Unionism on Pay, Employment, Department Budgets, and Municipal Expenditures, in When Public Sector Workers Unionize</i> (Richard B. Freeman & Casey Ichniowski, eds., 1988).....	28
A.L. Zwerdling, <i>The Liberation of Public Employees: Union Security in the Public Sector</i> , 17 B.C. L. Rev. 993 (1976) .....	22
